
845
SOEP Survey Papers
Series D – Variable Descriptions and Coding

SOEP — The German Socio-Economic Panel at DIW Berlin 2020

SOEP-IS 2018—HHRF: Weights
for Households

SOEP-IS Group



Running since 1984, the German Socio-Economic Panel (SOEP) is a wide-ranging representative lon-
gitudinal study of private households, located at the German Institute for Economic Research,
DIW Berlin.

The aim of the SOEP Survey Papers Series is to thoroughly document the survey’s data collection and
data processing.

The SOEP Survey Papers is comprised of the following series:
Series A – Survey Instruments (Erhebungsinstrumente)
Series B – Survey Reports (Methodenberichte)
Series C – Data Documentation (Datendokumentationen)
Series D – Variable Descriptions and Coding
Series E – SOEPmonitors
Series F – SOEP Newsletters
Series G – General Issues and Teaching Materials

The SOEP Survey Papers are available at http://www.diw.de/soepsurveypapers

Editors:
Dr. Jan Goebel, DIW Berlin
Prof. Dr. Stefan Liebig, DIW Berlin and Freie Universität Berlin
Dr. David Richter, DIW Berlin
Prof. Dr. Carsten Schröder, DIW Berlin and Freie Universität Berlin
Prof. Dr. Jürgen Schupp, DIW Berlin and Freie Universität Berlin
Dr. Sabine Zinn, DIW Berlin

Please cite this paper as follows:
SOEP-IS Group, 2020. SOEP-IS 2018—HHRF: Weights for Households. SOEP Survey Papers 845: Series
D – Variable Descriptions and Coding. Berlin: DIW Berlin/SOEP

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.
© 2020 by SOEP

ISSN: 2193-5580 (online)

DIW Berlin
German Socio-Economic Panel (SOEP)
Mohrenstr. 58
10117 Berlin
Germany

soeppapers@diw.de

http://www.diw.de/soepsurveypapers
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/
mailto:soeppapers@diw.de


The German Socio Economic Panel at DIW Berlin

SOEP-IS 2018—HHRF: Weights for
Households

SOEP-IS Group

2020

The file hhrf is part of a collection, which is released with doi:10.5684/soep.is.2018.

http://doi.org/10.5684/soep.is.2018


SOEP Innovation Sample (2018) hhrf (2018)

Contents

1 Variables in File HHRF 3
cid – Case-ID, Original Household Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
hid – Current Wave HH Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
syear – Survey Year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
hbleib – Inverse Staying Probability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
hhrf – Weighting Factor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

SOEP Survey Papers 845



SOEP Innovation Sample (2018) hhrf (2018)

1 Variables in File HHRF

cid – Case-ID, Original Household Number

200034 8
200093 1
200140 8
200158 1
200247 3
200328 16
200417 8
200506 8
200581 1
200670 12
200689 8
200808 4
200816 8
200832 12
200840 5

... (5548 rows omitted) 24699
4171794 1
4171859 2
4171883 3
4171905 3
4171956 3
4172030 1
4172057 3
4172103 2
4172391 5
4172405 3
4172650 2
4172855 3
4172979 1
4173002 3
4173037 1

hid – Current Wave HH Number

115380 8
115606 1
116092 5
116165 8
116874 1
117269 8
118028 8
118567 1
118737 1
118745 8
118842 6
119881 8
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120014 1
120448 4
120596 7

... (6041 rows omitted) 24729
4171794 1
4171859 2
4171883 3
4171905 3
4171956 3
4172030 1
4172057 3
4172103 2
4172391 3
4172405 3
4172650 2
4172855 3
4172979 1
4173002 3
4173037 1

syear – Survey Year

2011 1504
2012 2277
2013 3173
2014 3721
2015 3245
2016 4106
2017 3583
2018 3229

-1 [-1] keine Angabe 0
-2 [-2] trifft nicht zu 0
-3 [-3] nicht valide 0
-4 [-4] unzulaessige Mehrfachantwort 0
-5 [-5] nicht im Fragebogen enthalten 0
-6 [-6] Fragebogenversion mit geaenderter Filterfuehrung 0

hbleib – Inverse Staying Probability

0 4960
1 995

1.00999999046326 832
1.01999998092651 592
1.02999997138977 970
1.03999996185303 1075
1.04999995231628 1005
1.05999994277954 888
1.07000005245209 557
1.08000004291534 920
1.0900000333786 1163
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1.10000002384186 1123
1.11000001430511 443
1.12000000476837 419
1.12999999523163 451

... (247 rows omitted) 8425
4.59999990463257 1
4.63000011444092 1
4.65000009536743 1
4.71999979019165 2
4.73000001907349 2
4.73999977111816 1
4.76000022888184 2
4.76999998092651 1
4.82000017166138 1
4.86999988555908 1
4.88000011444092 1
4.94000005722046 3
5.01000022888184 1
5.03999996185303 1
5.07000017166138 1

hhrf – Weighting Factor

0 464
155.939590454102 1
163.973281860352 1
170.895278930664 1
199.584350585938 1
199.784317016602 1
200.393249511719 1
216.066314697266 1
224.502166748047 1
232.465576171875 1
242.904525756836 1
260.062896728516 1
268.353210449219 1
275.962158203125 1
276.074401855469 1

... (22994 rows omitted) 24345
123734.1484375 1

124102.03125 1
124468.3515625 1
124924.5390625 1
125772.828125 1
126335.71875 1

128682.484375 1
129061.8984375 1
132272.671875 1
132303.15625 1

132995.984375 1
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134146.796875 1
134256.484375 1
134295.140625 1
136236.40625 1
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